State of Alabama County of Colbert City of Tuscumbia

## MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY OF TUSCUMBIA HELD ON JUNE 17, 2013 @ 5:50 P.M.

The Tuscumbia City Council met on Monday June 17, 2013 @ 5:50p.m. with Billy Shoemaker, Mayor, and Council Members Robert Mitchell, Martha Smith, George Johnson, Sr., Richard Coates, and Randall Davis. Tom Heflin, City Attorney, Le'Abra Weakley, and Department Heads, Hugh Stanley, Joel Kendrick, Luster Echols, and Anthony Logan were also present. Jo Ann Armstead, City Clerk/Treasurer was absent.

Mayor Billy Shoemaker called the meeting to order. Invocation was provided by Joel Kendrick, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance lead by Anthony Logan.

Council Member Smith made a motion to adopt the minutes of June 3, 2013 with one correction (Regular Scheduled Council Meeting); seconded by Council Member Johnson. Motion Carried.

## **FINANCIAL REPORTS:**

Council Member Johnson made a motion approve the expenditures for the month of May 2013 in the amount of \$621,285: General Fund (\$317,537), Payroll (\$139,084) and Special Funds (\$164,664); seconded by Council Member Davis. Motion Carried.

## **BUSINESS:**

Council Member Smith provided an update on the sign for city hall. The footing for the sign will begin as soon as possible and the stone has been sent off to be engraved. The projection date for sign completion is 2-3 weeks.

Mike Rumbley stated his concern of residents running the Stop Sign located on Third Street and King Avenue. Police Chief Anthony Logan agreed to resolve the problem.

Deferred Savings Plan for Employees was tabled until further notice.

Council Member Mitchell made a motion to open the Willie Green Center for the month of July from 10:00 a.m. until 1:00 p.m. The Council agreed to pay someone \$8.00 per hour, seconded by Council Member Smith. Motion Carried.

Mayor Shoemaker re-appointed Council Members Mitchell, Coates, and Johnson to the Walk of Fame Committee.

## **OTHER BUSINESS:**

Terry Willis stated his concern about seeking funding to keep the Hall of Fame Open.

May Woodie Christopher posed the question as to whether the Trolley would be running during the Helen Keller Festival. She also suggested that a donation bucket be placed inside the Trolley and the donations go toward the maintenance and up-keep of the Trolley.

Kerri Underwood and Leslie Keys informed the Mayor and Council that one of the donated benches was placed on the corner of 5<sup>th</sup> and Main Street.

With no further business Council Member Davis made a motion to adjourn at 6:05p.m.; seconded by Council Member Johnson. Motion Carried.

Attested By:	Billy S. Shoemaker, Mayor
JoAnn Armstead, City Clerk/Treasurer	